

No. 13-271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ONEOK, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

LEARJET, INC., ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN RESPONDENTS IN
OPPOSITION

ROBERT L. GEGIOS*
STEPHEN D. R. TAYLOR
RYAN M. BILLINGS
KOHNER, MANN & KAILAS, S.C.
4650 N. Port Washington Road
Washington Bldg., 2nd Floor
Milwaukee, WI 53212
(414) 962-5110
rgegios@kmksc.com

*Counsel for
The Wisconsin Respondents*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED	11
A. A Demarcation Between Federal and State Authority Over the Natural Gas Industry Has Existed For 75 Years.	11
B. The Court of Appeals Recognized and Applied Settled Law	17
C. The Tennessee and Nevada Supreme Court Opinions Do Not Conflict With the Opinion of the Court of Appeals.....	22
II. ADDITIONALLY, THE PETITION FAILS TO IDENTIFY AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION ON THE NARROW ISSUE PRESENTED	25

A. Amendments To the Natural Gas Act After the Period In Question Here Have Substantially Altered the Scope of FERC's Regulatory Powers	25
B. The Amendments To the Natural Gas Act and Other Unique Factors Narrowly Confine the Question Presented To the Named Conspirators In Pending Actions. ...	28
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT SECTION 1(b) OF THE NATURAL GAS ACT PRECLUDES FEDERAL JURISDICTION OVER RETAIL SALES OF NATURAL GAS FOR CONSUMPTION.....	30
IV. PETITIONERS' CHALLENGE TO THE DUAL- REGULATORY SYSTEM CREATED BY CONGRESS DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW BY THIS COURT.	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Gas Ass'n. v. F.E.R.C.</i>	32
912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	
<i>Ark. Elec. Co-op. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i>	16
461 U.S. 375 (1983)	
<i>Caldwell v. Quarterman</i>	29
549 U.S. 970 (2006)	
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Encana Corp.</i>	30, 32, 34
503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007)	
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i>	21
539 U.S. 39 (2003)	
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i>	15
462 U.S. 176 (1983)	
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i>	13, 14
320 U.S. 591 (1944)	
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. La. Power & Light Co.</i>	12, 15, 34
406 U.S. 621 (1972)	
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co.</i>	13, 14, 19, 31
337 U.S. 498 (1949)	
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i>	34
376 U.S. 205 (1964)	
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i>	15
365 U.S. 1 (1961)	

<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i>	15
519 U.S. 278 (1997)	
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i>	28
421 U.S. 773 (1975)	
<i>Ill. Natural Gas Co. v. Cent. Ill. Pub. Serv. Co.</i>	12
314 U.S. 498 (1942)	
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Co. v. Fed. Power</i> <i>Comm'n</i>	13, 14
331 U.S. 682 (1947)	
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i>	5, 23, 24
289 P.3d 1186 (Nev. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2853 (2013)	
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Products Corp.</i>	21
132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012)	
<i>Layne & Bowler Corp. v. W. Well Works</i>	29
261 U.S. 387 (1923)	
<i>Leggett v. Duke Energy Corp.</i>	5, 22, 24
308 S.W.3d 843 (Tenn. 2010)	
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore</i>	20, 21
487 U.S. 354 (1988)	
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm'n of Kan.</i>	14, 22
372 U.S. 84 (1963)	
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp.</i> <i>Comm'n of Kan.</i>	<i>passim</i>
489 U.S. 493 (1989)	
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Mich. Pub.</i> <i>Serv. Comm'n</i>	14
341 U.S. 329 (1951)	

<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Ind.</i>	<i>passim</i>
332 U.S. 507 (1947)	
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Wisconsin</i>	15
347 U.S. 672 (1954)	
<i>Public Utils. Comm'n of Ohio v. United Fuel Gas Co.</i>	14
317 U.S. 456 (1943)	
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of R.I. v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i>	11, 12, 23
273 U.S. 83 (1927)	
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery</i>	29
349 U.S. 70 (1955)	
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i>	20
485 U.S. 293 (1988)	
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i>	35-36
437 U.S. 153 (1978)	
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil & Gas Bd. of Miss.</i>	16, 22
474 U.S. 409 (1986)	
<i>In re: W. States Wholesale Natural Gas Antitrust Litig.</i>	<i>passim</i>
715 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2013)	

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 717c-1	28
15 U.S.C. § 717d.....	2, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	8
Wis. Stat. § 133.14	3
Wis. Stat. § 133.18	3, 29

Legislation

Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2866 (1992)	15
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005)	6, 27, 28
Natural Gas Act of 1938, codified at 15 U.S.C. § 717 <i>et seq.</i> (1938).....	<i>passim</i>
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-621, 92 Stat. 3350 (1978)	15
Natural Gas Wellhead Decontrol Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-60, 103 Stat. 157 (1989)	15

Regulations

Amendments to Blanket Sales Certificates, 68 Fed. Reg. 66,323 (Nov. 26, 2003)	33
Pipeline Service Obligations and Revisions To Regulations Governing Self-Implementing Transportation; and Regulation of Natural Gas Pipelines After Partial Wellhead Decontrol, 57 Fed. Reg. 13,267 (Apr. 16, 1992)	15
Regulations Governing Blanket Market Certificates, 57 Fed. Reg. 57,952 (Dec. 8, 1992)	15-16

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 10	25
Supreme Court Rule 29.6	iii

Treatises

Gressman, Eugene, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	24
--	----

Other Authorities

151 Cong. Rec. S. 9344 (July 29, 2005)	25, 27
Demarest, William F., Jr., “ <i>Traditional</i> ” <i>NGA</i> <i>Jurisdictional Limits Constrain FERC’s</i> <i>Market Manipulation Authority</i> , 31 <i>Energy L.</i> <i>J.</i> 471 (2010)	20
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Conference on Enforcement Policy, AD07-13-000 (Nov. 14, 2007)	26
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, <i>Final</i> <i>Report on Price Manipulation in Western</i> <i>Markets</i> (2003)	26
<i>Natural Gas Regulations: History of Regulation</i> , Natural Gas Supply Ass’n, <i>available at:</i> http://www.naturalgas.org/regulation/ history.asp	11, 12
Testimony of Joseph Kelliher, FERC Chairman, before the Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations, Committee on Energy and Commerce, U.S. House of Representatives (Dec. 12, 2007)	25, 26, 27

Schwartz, David, *The Natural Gas Industry: Lessons for the Future of the Carbon Dioxide Capture and Storage Industry*, 19 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 550 (2008) 11, 12
